

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 95,148  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 98-00633  
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. CL-96-8738 AD

---

JOHN CROCKER and BETTY CROCKER,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH and  
PALM BEACH COUNTY,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION FROM THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

**ANSWER BRIEF  
OF  
RESPONDENT CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH**

Patrick N. Brown, City Attorney  
Bar No. 099037  
Claudia M. McKenna, Deputy City Attorney  
Bar No. 520586  
Mayra I. Rivera-Delgado, Asst. City  
Attorney Bar No. 0130370  
City of West Palm Beach  
200 Second Street  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 659-8017

Attorneys for Respondent  
City of West Palm Beach

June 21, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	vi
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1-2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3-4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I.    THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <u>POWELL</u> DOES PRECLUDE ALL SECTION 1983 CLAIMS GROUNDED ON INTERFERENCE WITH A DEAD BODY . . . . .	5
A.    THIS COURT CONSIDERED SECTION 1983 CLAIMS IN <u>POWELL</u> AND, CONSISTENT WITH THE MAJORITY VIEW, CONCLUDED THAT THE NEXT OF KIN HAVE NO PROPERTY RIGHT IN A DECEDENT'S REMAINS . . . . .	5-8
B.    THIS COURT DID NOT LIMIT ITS INQUIRY TO WHETHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION EXISTS ONLY FOR CORNEA TISSUE REMOVAL BASED ON A FLORIDA STATUTE; RATHER, IT DETERMINED THAT THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED INTEREST IN THE REMAINS OF A DECEDENT UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS . . . . .	8-10
II.   THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR SUBSTITUTING THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <u>POWELL</u> WITH A NON- BINDING FEDERAL DECISION . . . . .	10-11
A.    THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <u>POWELL</u> RESTED ON NUMEROUS AUTHORITIES, INCLUDING A FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS DECISION. . . . .	11-15

B.	THE FEDERAL DECISION ON WHICH PETITIONERS PRIMARILY RELY IS A DEPARTURE FROM REQUIRED SECTION 1983 ANALYSIS AND IGNORES UNDERLYING STATE LAW . . . . .	15-20
C.	WHILE THE ADDITIONAL FEDERAL DECISIONS ON WHICH PETITIONERS RELY ACKNOWLEDGED A QUASI-PROPERTY CONCEPT, NONE OF THE DECISIONS FOUND CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED INTERESTS UNDER SECTION 1983 . . . . .	20-26
CONCLUSION . . . . .		26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .		27
APPENDIX. . . . .		.Attached

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<u>Arnaud v. Odom,</u> 870 F.2d 304 (5th Cir.1989).....	20,23,24,25
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth,</u> 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701..... 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)	15
<u>Brown v. Matthews Mortuary, Inc.,</u> 801 P.2d 37 (Idaho. 1990).....	13,14
<u>Brotherton v. Cleveland,</u> 923 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1991).....	3,15,16,17,18
<u>Carney v. Knollwood Cemetery Ass'n,</u> 33 Ohio App.3d 31 514 N.E.2d 430 (1986).....	16,17
<u>Contreras v. Michelotti Sawyers,</u> 896 P.2d 1118 (Mont. 1995).....	13
<u>Culpepper v. Pearl Street Bldg., Inc.,</u> 877 P.2d 877 (Colo. 1994).....	13,14
<u>Dampier v. Wayne County,</u> 592 N.W.2d 809 (Mich.App. 1999) (To be reported at 592 N.W.2d 809).....	14,20
<u>Everman v. Davis,</u> 54 Ohio App.3d 561 N.E.2d 547 (1989).....	16,17
<u>Fuller v. Marx,</u> 724 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1984).....	20,21,25
<u>Hutchinson v. Miller,</u> 548 So.2d 883 (Fl. 5th DCA 1989).....	2
<u>Jobin v. McQuillen,</u> 609 A.2d 990 (Vt. 1992).....	13

<u>Lanigan v. Snowden,</u> 938 S.W.2d 330 (Mo.Ct.App. 1997).....	14
<u>Lawyer v. Kernodle,</u> 721 F. 2d 632.....	11,21
<u>Massey v. Duke University,</u> 503 S.E. 2d 155 (N.C. App. 1998).....	14
<u>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Company,</u> 416 U.S. 600, 604 (1974).....	16
<u>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,</u> 524 U.S. 156 118 S.Ct. 1925 (1998).....	16
<u>Ramirez v. Health Partners of South Arizona,</u> 972 P.2d 658 (Ariz. App. 1998) <u>rev. denied</u> , March 19, 1999.....	13
<u>Ravellette v. Smith,</u> 300 F.2d 854 (7th Cir. 1962).....	12
<u>Riley v. St. Louis County of Missouri,</u> 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13,21,22,23,25
<u>Roach v. Stern,</u> 675 N.Y.S.2d 133 (N.Y. 1998).....	13
<u>Rosenblum v. New Mt. Sinai Cemetery Association,</u> 481 S.W. 2d 593 (Mo. App. 1972).....	12
<u>Scarpaci v. Milwaukee County,</u> 292 N.W.2d 816 (Wis. 1980).....	13
<u>Shults v. U.S.,</u> 995 F.Supp. 1270 (D. Kan. 1998).....	13
<u>State v. Powell,</u> 497 So.2d 1188 (Fl. 1986) <u>cert. denied</u> , 41 U.S. 1059 (1987).....	3,5,7-15,18,21,25
<u>Walser v. Resthaven Memorial Gardens, Inc.,</u> 633 A.2d 466 (Md.App. 1992)	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 638 A.2d 753 (Md. 1994).....	14
<u>Whaley v. County of Tuscola</u> ,	
58 F.3d 111 (6th Cir.1991).....	15,18,20

OTHER AUTHORITY

Florida Statute, 768.29(9)(a).....	2
Florida Statute, 732.9185.....	5
Fla. Const. Art. X, Section 6(a).....	6
Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> , (2d Ed. 1955).....	14
Prosser & Keeton, <u>Law of Torts</u> ,	
(5th Ed. 1984).....	14
Title 42, U.S.C. Sec. 1983.....	6
